Zwick & Jahn Funeral Homes

Cynthia A. Nieves

(July 8, 1957 - February 28, 2008)

Cynthia A. Nieves, 50 years old of Decatur, Indiana, passed away at 1:45 a.m. on Thursday, February 28, 2008 in the DuPont Hospital located in Fort Wayne, Indiana.

Cynthia was born on Monday, July 8, 1957 in Decatur, Indiana the daughter of the late Robert G. Hart and Janice M. (Bailey) Hart. She married Edwin Nieves on June 8, 1990 in Decatur, Indiana, and he survives.



Cynthia was a graduate of Heritage <u>High School Class</u> of 1976 and had attended Ivy Tech College in Ft. Wayne, Indiana. Cynthia had been employed by Red Gold in Geneva, Indiana. Surviving are her husband, Edwin Nieves of Decatur, Indiana, son, Derek E. Hart of at home, mother, Janice M. Barr of Monroeville, Indiana, step-daughter, Velvet Collins of Ft. Wayne, Indiana, brother, William G. Hart of Monroeville, Indiana, brother, Neal L. Hart of Monroeville, Indiana, brother, Tony V. Hart of Findley, Ohio, brother, Allen L. Hart of Findley, Ohio, sister, Donna J. Hodle of Bluffton, Indiana, sister, Treva G. Sorg of Decatur, Indiana, sister, Tammy K. Preston of Findley, Ohio, sister, Mary A. Hart of Findley, Ohio, sister, Sandy D. Roth of Monroeville, Indiana.

<u>Funeral services</u> will be held at 2:00 p.m. Sunday, March 2, 2008 in the Zwick & Jahn Funeral Home with Pastor Douglas Christian officiating. Interment will follow in the Decatur Cemetery. Friends will be received from 1:00 p.m. - 6:00 p.m. Saturday, March 1, 2008 and from 11:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m. Sunday, March 2, 2008 in the Zwick and Jahn Funeral Home, Decatur, Indiana. Preferred memorials are to Adams County Community Foundation-Cancer Fund or <u>Diabetes</u> Fund.

Zwick & Jahn Funeral Home online obit (accessed 6/8/2012)